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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Subject Property and Area Description

The property for this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is located at 17100 Harvard
Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44128 (the "Subject Property") and is improved with a ~170,000 sq. ft. inactive
and unstaffed school building owned by Cleveland Metropolitan School District.

Surface topography across the Subject Property is generally level with a slope towards the southwest
towards Mill Creek, which is located approximately 2.3 miles southwest of the Subject Property.

The Subject Property is located in an area generally characterized by commercial and residential use.

Prior to development, the Subject Property and surrounding area were historically agricultural. By 1938
(aerial photograph), the existing road network had been completed and residential neighborhoods were
under construction. By 1951 (aerial photograph), the existing residential neighborhoods had been
constructed, and a retail/commercial development was at its present location to the west of the existing
school. The cornerstone on the building indicates completion of the structure in 1964.

1.2 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions

Atlas Technical Consultants LLC (Atlas) has performed this ESA of the Subject Property in conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21. Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described in Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECS),
and/or significant data gaps in connection with the Subject Property, except for the following:

FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS SUMMARY

Section Report Section REC CREC HREC Other Detail #/Description
54.1 Federal, State and Tribal v The Subject Property is listed as
Database Findings a RCRA Historical Large

Quantity Generator for DO01
Ignitable Waste, D002 Corrosive
Waste, D003 Reactive Waste,
D005 Barium, D006 Cadmium,
D007 Chromium.

In addition, the adjacent historic
Union Seventy Six Service
Station is listed on the EDR
Historic Auto list. No UST
Closure information is readily
available.

The Avalon Cleaners is listed
under the RCRA-VSQG, EDR
Historical Cleaners, and
Drycleaners database, and is
128 feet upgradient of the
Subject Property, on the
northeast corner of the
intersection of Harvard Avenue
and East 173rd Street.

6.2 Hazardous Substances BER Multiple 5-gallon containers of
Refrigerant-11 (which contains a
known CFC) were observed
stored in the boiler room.
Additionally, labeled containers




Section

Report Section

REC

CREC HREC

Other

Detail #/Description

of liquid products were observed
stored in proximity to the chilling
unit, in the boiler room. These
containers will have to be
disposed of by a licensed
hazardous materials contractor,
potentially utilizing lab pack
protocols.

6.2

Other Petroleum Products

Accumulations of oil were
observed on the floor of the
boiler room, in proximity to the
chiller unit, and comingled with
stormwater or groundwater that
had infiltrated the building onto
the boiler room floor. The
petroleum accumulations were
located in proximity, and may
have migrated into a make-up
water sump for the chiller unit. A
soil management plan will have
to be implemented to ensure that
soils in this area are properly
managed for potential
contamination by these
materials, following demolition of
the facility.

6.2

PCB Containing Electrical
Equipment

BER

Fluorescent light fixtures were
observed throughout the facility.
Because the facility was
constructed prior to 1979, any
ballasts not specifically labeled
‘Contains No PCBs' must be
assumed to contain PCBs. In
addition, transformer and
switching equipment were
observed throughout the building
and were likely original
equipment to construction.

6.2

Hydraulic Equipment

Oil accumulations were apparent
at the building elevator motor
and in the elevator shaft.
Following demolition of the
facility, a soil management plan
is recommended to address
potential impacts to soil at the
former location of the elevator
shaft.

6.2

Unidentified Waste
Containers

BER

Unidentified containers were
located in the boiler room in
proximity to the chiller, including
an unlabeled white 55-gallon
drum.

9.0

Visual Observation of
Suspect ACM

BER

Vandalism to the property is
apparent. This includes the theft
of most of the copper steam and
water pipes in the facility.
Thermal system insulation (TSI)
was cut off the copper pipe and
left on the floors throughout the




REC CREC HREC Other Detail #/Description
building. This TSI should be
considered presumed ACM. If
this material is confirmed ACM, a
substantial portion of the building
will require decontamination by a
licensed asbestos abatement
contractor prior to demolition.

A make-up water sump was
observed adjacent to the chiller
unit and in close proximity to
accumulations of fresh and

caked oil on the floor.

Section

Report Section

6.2.5 Sumps/Ejectors v

1.3 Significant Assumptions

The assumptions made by the Environmental Professional in this report were not considered to have a
significant impact on the determination of RECs in connection with the Subject Property.

1.4 Significant Data Gaps

Data gaps may have been encountered during the performance of this ESA and are discussed in
applicable sections of the report. According to the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21, data gaps are
only significant if "other information and/or professional experience raise reasonable concerns involving
the data gap." No significant data gaps were identified in this report.

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATIONS

Condition
Historical EDR Reports -
Avalon Cleaners

Further Investigation or Action
Investigation of soil and groundwater at the northeastern portion of the property
should be made to determine whether there is migration of halogenated solvents
from the Avalon Cleaners.

Historical EDR Reports -
Union Seventy Six Service
Station

Investigation of soil and groundwater at the northwestern portion of the property
should be made to determine whether petroleum impacts from the former Union
Seventy Six Service Station have migrated onto the property.

Historical EDR Reports -
Historic Large Quantity
Generator

Investigation of soil and groundwater should be completed to determine impacts from
hazardous materials generation at the property.

Hazardous Substances
and Other Petroleum
Products

A licensed hazardous materials contractor should be contracted to properly
containerize, remove, and dispose of labeled and unlabeled containers in the boiler
room. Accumulations of petroleum on the floor should be steam cleaned and
vacuumed into properly labeled containers and properly disposed of. Universal
waste should be collected and disposed of per regulatory requirements.

Suspect Asbestos
Containing Material

An ACM Survey should be completed by a licensed inspection contractor. A
licensed abatement contractor should be contracted to remove all positive materials.
If TSI, damaged by vandalism, is found to be ACM, a substantial portion of the
building will need to be decontaminated.

PCB Containing Electrical
Equipment

A survey of electrical equipment should be completed by a licensed inspection
contractor to determine the presence, and quantities, of PCB containing electrical
equipment. A licensed contractor should be hired to containerize, remove, and
properly dispose of PCB Containing Electrical Equipment.

Make-Up Water Sump

The make up water sump near the chilling unit should be sampled to determine the
presence of petroleum compounds in the water contained in the sump.




2.0 INTRODUCTION
2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled
recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) and historical recognized environmental conditions
(HRECSs) in connection with the Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance. This report
documents the findings, opinions, and conclusions of the ESA.

2.2 Scope of Work

This ESA was conducted in accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21, consistent with a
level of care and skill ordinarily practiced by the environmental consulting profession currently providing
similar services under similar circumstances. Please note that as of the writing of this report, E1527-21
is under going review by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to evaluate if the standard
complies with the all appropriate inquiry (AAI) rule. Therefore, Atlas has prepared this report with
consideration to both the E1527-21 and approved E1527-13 standards. Significant additions, deletions,
or exceptions to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 are noted below or in the applicable sections of this
report. The table below summarizes the scope of this ESA, including additional services for conditions
beyond the scope of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 if authorized by Client. Additional details may
be found in Section 10.0 - References and Appendix J - Scope of Work.

ESA SCOPE OF WORK

Phase | ESA

Vapor Encroachment Screen
Supplemental Agency File Review
Wetlands Document Review

Floodplain Document Review

Mold Screen

Visual Observation of Suspect Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM)
Radon Document Review

Visual Observation of Suspect Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Lead in Drinking Water Data Review

Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)

2.3 Limitations

Atlas has prepared this ESA report using reasonable efforts to identify RECs, CRECs, and HRECs
associated with hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Subject Property. Findings
contained within this report are based on information collected from observations made on the day(s) of
the site reconnaissance and from reasonably ascertainable information obtained from certain public
agencies and other referenced sources. The ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 recognizes inherent
limitations for ESAS, including, but not limited to:

e Uncertainty Not Eliminated - An ESA cannot completely eliminate uncertainty regarding the
potential for RECs in connection with the Subject Property.

* Not Exhaustive - An ESA is not an exhaustive investigation of environmental conditions on the
Subject Property.

» Past Uses of the Subject Property - ESA requirements only require review of standard historical
sources at five year intervals. Therefore, past uses of Subject Property at less than five year
intervals may not be discovered.

Users of this report should refer to ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21, Section 10.0 - References,
Section 11.0 - Terms & Acronyms, and Appendix J - Scope of Work for further information regarding
limitations to the scope of this project.

This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete and/or specific definition of all
conditions above or below grade. Current subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions
determined by surface observations, interviews and reviews of historical sources. The most reliable



method of evaluating subsurface conditions is through intrusive techniques, which are beyond the scope
of this report. Information in this report is not intended to be used as a construction document and
should not be used for demolition, renovation, or other Subject Property construction purposes. Any use
of this report by any party, beyond the scope and intent of the original parties, shall be at the sole risk
and expense of such user.

Atlas makes no representation or warranty that the past or current operations at the Subject Property
are, or have been, in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes.
This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against
operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated. Regardless of the findings
stated in this report, Atlas makes no warranty that the Subject Property is free from existing or
threatened pollution, and Atlas is not responsible for consequences or conditions arising from facts not
fully disclosed to Atlas during the assessment.

An independent data research company provided the government agency database referenced in this
report. Information on surrounding area properties was requested for approximate minimum search
distances and is assumed to be correct and complete unless obviously contradicted by Atlas'
observations or other credible referenced sources reviewed during the assessment. Atlas shall not be
liable for any such database firm's failure to make relevant files or documents properly available, to
properly index files, or otherwise to fail to maintain or produce accurate or complete records.

Atlas makes no warranty, guarantee or certification regarding the quality, accuracy or reliability of any
prior report provided to Atlas and discussed in this ESA report.

Atlas expressly disclaims any and all liability for any errors or omissions contained in any prior reports
provided to Atlas and discussed in this ESA report.

Atlas used reasonable efforts to identify evidence of aboveground and underground storage tanks and
ancillary equipment on the Subject Property during the assessment. Reasonable efforts were limited to
observation of accessible areas, review of referenced public records and interviews. These reasonable
efforts may not identify subsurface equipment or evidence hidden from view by things including, but not
limited to, snow cover, paving, construction activities, stored materials and landscaping.

Any estimates of costs or quantities in this report are approximations for commercial real estate
transaction due diligence purposes and are based on the findings, opinions and conclusions of this
assessment, which are limited by the scope of the assessment, contractual agreement(s) with client,
schedule demands, cost constraints, accessibility limitations and other factors associated with
performing the ESA. Subsequent determinations of costs or quantities may vary from the estimates in
this report. The estimated costs or quantities in this report are not intended to be used for financial
disclosure related to the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statement No. 143, FASB
Interpretation No. 47, Sarbanes/Oxley Actor any United States Securities and Exchange Commission
reporting obligations, and may not be used for such purposes in any form without the express written
permission of Atlas.

Atlas is not a professional title insurance or land surveyor firm and makes no guarantee, express or
implied, that any land title records acquired or reviewed in this report, or any physical descriptions or
depictions of the Subject Property in this report, represent a comprehensive definition or precise
delineation of Subject Property ownership or boundaries.

The "Environmental Professional Statement” in this report does not "certify" the findings contained in this
report and is not a legal opinion of such Environmental Professional. The statement is intended to
document Atlas' opinion that an individual meeting the qualifications of an Environmental Professional
was involved in the performance of the assessment and that the activities performed by, or under the
supervision of, the Environmental Professional were performed in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312 per the methodology in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21 and
the scope of work for this assessment.

Per ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21, Section 6, User Responsibilities, the User of this assessment
has specific obligations for performing tasks during this assessment that will help identify the possibility
of RECs in connection with the Subject Property. Failure by the User to fully comply with the



requirements may impact their ability to use this report to help qualify for Landowner Liability Protections
(LLPs) under Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
Atlas makes no representations or warranties regarding a User's qualification for protection under any
federal, state, or local laws, rules, or regulations.

In accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21, this report is presumed to be viable when it
is conducted within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition of the subject property (or, for transactions
not involving an acquisition, such as a lease or refinance, the date of the intended transaction). The
dates of the components presented in 4.6.2(i), (iii), (iv), and (v) for interviews, review of government
records, visual inspections, and declaration by environmental professional, shall be identified in the
report. Completion of searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens (4.6.2(i)) is a user
responsibility; however, if the user has engaged the environmental professional to conduct these
searches, then that date shall also be identified in the report. Reports older than one year may not meet
the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21and therefore, the entire report must be updated to reflect current
conditions and Subject Property-specific information.

2.4 Special Terms and Conditions (User Reliance)

This report is for the use and benefit of, and may be relied upon by, ThenDesign and Cleveland
Metropolitan School District, and any of their respective successors and assigns, in connection with a
commercial real estate transaction involving the Subject Property. No third party is authorized to use this
report for any purpose. Any use by or distribution of this report to third parties, without the express
written consent of Atlas, is at the sole risk and expense of such third party.



3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following section summarizes information and documentation provided by ThenDesign (User) with
regard to User Responsibilities outlined in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21. Documentation is
included in Appendix D or as referenced elsewhere in this report.

3.1 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULS)

The User elected to conduct the review of land title and judicial records. No information was disclosed
by the User regarding the existence of environmental liens or AULs in connection with the Subject
Property.

3.2 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User

The User provided no information based on specialized knowledge or experience regarding RECs
associated with the Subject Property.

3.3 Significant Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The User provided no information regarding a significant valuation reduction for environmental
conditions associated with the Subject Property.

3.4 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

The User identified the Subject Property as John F. Kennedy High School, 17100 Harvard Avenue,
Cleveland, Ohio 44128. The User identified the owner of the Subject Property as the Cleveland
Metropolitan School District. Site access was coordinated through Jeff Henderson of ThenDesign
Architecture, and Mr. Dennis Jones with the Cleveland Metropolitan School District.

3.5 Reason For Performing ESA

The User provided no specific information regarding the reason for performing this ESA. Per ASTM
E1527-13, it was assumed that the reason was to assist the User with potentially qualifying for
Landowner Liability Protections to CERCLA liability.

3.6 User Provided Documentation

The User provided no prior assessments or other documentation associated with environmental
conditions in connection with the Subject Property.



4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

4.1 Location and Legal Description

The Subject Property address is 17100 Harvard Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44128. According to
information obtained from Cuyahoga County Auditor, the Subject Property is comprised of 14 parcels of
land identified as Property Identification Number(s) 14111005 to 14111013, 14111019, 14111052 to
14111062, and 14112053. A Site Vicinity Map is located in Appendix A. A Site Plan is located in
Appendix B. Site Photographs are provided in Appendix C.

4.2 Area Description

The Subject Property is located in an area generally characterized by commercial and residential use.
Surface topography across the Subject Property is generally level with a slope towards the southwest
towards Mill Creek, which is located approximately 2.3 miles southwest of the Subject Property. The
specific adjacent property uses are discussed in Section 4.4.

4.3 Property Improvements and Use

Cuyahoga County Auditor indicate that the Subject Property is currently improved with a 3-story,
171,147 square foot school building that was constructed in 1965 and a 1-story, 50,512 square foot
recreation center building that was constructed in 1965 with an addition in 1972. A total of 92,124 square
feet of paving has also been installed at the Subject Property.

The following provides additional descriptions of Subject Property buildings and use.

SUBJECT PROPERTY BUILDINGS

Improvement Description
Building Name/Number/Address |John F. Kennedy High School
17100 Harvard Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44128
Number of Floors Three, not including sub-basement
Total Square Feet of Space ~172,000 SF
(approximate)
Construction Completion Date 1965

(vear)

Construction Type Steel frame

Interior Finishes Description Cinderblock and ceramic brick interior.
Exterior Finishes Description Brick

Cooling System Type Chiller unit

Heating System Type High pressure steam

Emergency Power No

4.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The following summarizes current uses of the adjoining properties, including environmental conditions,
features, or operations that were observed or suspected to be present.

Single-family residential buildings are located across Harvard Avenue, to the north of the Subject
Property. Directly across the intersection of Harvard Avenue and East 173rd Street is Mr. D's Detail and
Car Wash.

Cleveland Fire Station No. 6 and Step Forward Louis Stokes Head Start school adjoin the Subject
Property to the east. A retail/commercial strip is on the south side of Harvard Avenue, to the east of the
Fire Station, and to the north of the Head Start school, which includes a convenience store, a hair salon,
and a restaurant. A Sunoco retail fueling station is approximately 600 feet east of the property at the
intersection of Harvard Avenue and East 175th Street.



A retail/commercial property is located to the west. The most proximal businesses in the plaza include a
U.S. Postal Service office, Wingstop and Little Caesars Pizza restaurants, a Huntington Bank branch,
legal, property, and financial offices, a grocery store, and a branch of the Cleveland Public Library.

A neighborhood of single-family residential properties adjoins the property to the south.

Direction From
Subject

Potential Environmental Conditions,
Features or Operations

Occupant(s) Name

and Current Use

Property

Mr. D's Detail Hand Car | 17311 Harvard Avenue, Northeast Historical Dry Cleaner

Wash LLC - Car Wash |Cleveland, OH 44128

Donald, Alice Marie - 17215 Harvard Avenue, North None

Residence Cleveland, OH 44128

Thomas, Jennie & 17209 Harvard Avenue, North None

Jones, Gregory - Cleveland, OH 44128

Residence

Shelton, Raymond & 17121 Harvard Avenue, North None

McTier Paula - Cleveland, OH 44128

Residence

SMIKEONE - 17115 Harvard Avenue, North None

Residence Cleveland, OH 44128

City of Cleveland Land |17109 Harvard Avenue, North None

Reutilization Program - | Cleveland, OH 44128

Vacant

Davis, Lee & 17103 Harvard Avenue, North None

McMillan-Davis, Marcia | Cleveland, OH 44128

- Vacant

Stone, Diane - Vacant |[17021 Harvard Avenue, North None
Cleveland, OH 44128

Carty-Hinds, Beverly - | 17015 Harvard Avenue, North None

Residence Cleveland, OH 44128

TSH Enterprises, Inc. - | 17009 Harvard Avenue, North None

Residence Cleveland, OH 44128

Patton, Deborah A. - 17003 Harvard Avenue, North None

Residence Cleveland, OH 44128

Bridges Jr., Eddie - 16921 Harvard Avenue, North None

Residence Cleveland, OH 44128

Miles, Mariah - 16915 Harvard Avenue, Northwest None

Residence Cleveland, OH 44128

Cleveland Public 16918 Harvard Avenue, West Historical Filling Station

Library Cleveland, OH 44128

Park Place OH, LLC - |16800 Harvard Avenue, West None

Retail Commercial Cleveland, OH 44128

Gadison, Lavora - 4125 E 169th Street, Southwest None

Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Cash, Sharon, N. - 4130 Busa Oval, South None

Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Carstarphen, Michael 4129 Busa Oval, South None

Sr. - Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Oden, Robin & Young, |4133 Busa Oval, South None

Fatina - Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Hunter, Richard - 4130 Mark Terrace, South None

Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Hicks, John - 4129 Mark Terrace, South None

Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Fitzgerald, Ronnie T. & (4124 E 173rd Street, South None

Sharon D. - Residential | Cleveland, OH 44128

Clay, Henry - 4129 E 173rd Street, South None

Residential Cleveland, OH 44128




Occupant(s) Name

and Current Use

Carver, Ollie L -

Address

4128 E 175th Street,

Direction From
Subject
Property

Southeast

Potential Environmental Conditions,

None

Features or Operations

Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Williams, Nathaniel B. - | 4126 E 175th Street, East None
Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Dowdell, Jeanne E. - 4122 E 175th Street, East None
Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Wilson, Vary L. - 4118 E 175th Street, East None
Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Wright, Edward D. - 4114 E 175th Street, East None
Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Edwards, Jerry Lamar - | 4110 E 175th Street, East None
Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Harris, Danielle - 4106 E 175th Street, East None
Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Walker, Cindy L. - 4102 E 175th Street, East None
Residential Cleveland, OH 44128

Council for Economic - |[4075 E 173rd Avenue, East HREC - UST Closure - NFA from Ohio
Early Childhood / Head | Cleveland, OH 44128 BUSTR
Start Education

Goldberg Investment, 17304 Harvard Avenue, Northeast None
LLC - Retall Cleveland, OH 44128

Commercial

Cleveland, City of - Fire | 17210 Harvard Avenue, Northeast None

Station

Cleveland, OH 44128
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW
5.1 Physical Setting Sources

5.1.1 Topography

According to the USGS topographic map, Shaker Heights, Ohio Quadrangle (2019), the Subject
Property is located approximately 1,013 feet above mean sea level. The Subject Property exhibits
relatively level topography and the surrounding area exhibits a gentle slope to the southwest towards
Mill Creek, which is located approximately 2.3 miles southwest of the Subject Property. A copy of the
topographic map is included as Figure 1 in Appendix A.

5.1.2 Geology

According to the Geologic Map of Ohio, bedrock underlying the Subject Property consists of Devonian
shales and sandstone of marine to marginal marine origin.

5.1.3 Soils

According to the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Natural Resources Conservation
Service (NRCS) Web Soil Survey, the Subject Property is underlain by Urban land (Ub). Ub is described
as areas where more than 80 percent of the surface is covered by asphalt, concrete, buildings or other
manmade surfaces. Based upon the nature of Ub, identification of soil or soil-like material is not feasible.
A copy of the Web Soil Survey map is included in Appendix L.

5.1.4 Hydrology

No past groundwater investigations have been identified for the Subject Property; thus, no site-specific
groundwater information was available. However, regional groundwater flow direction is generally
influenced by major hydrogeologic features such as a river or lake. Surface and/or bedrock topography
may also influence regional groundwater flow direction. The available hydrogeologic information
indicates that the presumed local groundwater flow direction is to the southwest towards Mill Creek. It
should be noted that local geologic features may cause local groundwater flow direction to differ from
the regional flow direction. Local hydraulic gradient at the Subject Property was interpreted based on a
review of the Shaker Heights, Ohio USGS Topographic Map. Therefore, in assessing potential external
environmental impact, properties located directly northeast (presumed up-gradient) of the Subject
Property are of primary concern. A complete hydrogeologic investigation would be necessary to
determine groundwater flow direction. Estimated groundwater levels and/or flow direction(s) may vary
due to seasonal fluctuations in precipitation, local usage demands, geology, underground structures, or
de-watering operations.

5.2 Historical Records Sources

Atlas s findings pertaining to Subject Property and surrounding area historical uses are presented in the
following summary.

According to the review of historical records, the Subject Property was agricultural or undeveloped land
until circa 1964 when a the high school was constructed on the premises. The school was closed and
has been unstaffed since approximately 2018. Since closure, the property has been substantially
vandalized, including the theft of much of the copper steam and water piping. The Cleveland
Metropolitan School District Site Visit Coordinator indicated that the building is scheduled for demolition
and will be reutilized as green space.

The surrounding area was developed for residential and commercial uses since at least 1938. A filling
station was constructed adjacent to the property on the west, sometime after 1951, and was closed, and
the property redeveloped, between 1977 and 1982. A dry cleaners operated northeast of the Subject
Property from 1969 through approximately 2014.



5.2.1 Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs representing the Subject Property and surrounding area were obtained
from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut, for the years 1938, 1951,
1970, 1977, 1982, 1991, 1994, 2000, 2001, 2005, 2010, 2013 and 2017. The following are descriptions
and interpretations from the aerial photograph review.

Subject Property

The Subject Property is depicted as predominantly unimproved from 1938 to 1951. A portion of East
73rd Street is depicted along the eastern boundary of the Subject Property and areas of disturbed land
are depicted on the western portion of the Subject Property during this time period. The disturbed land
appears to be associated with commercial development to the west of the Subject Property in 1951. The
existing high school building appears on the northwestern portion of the Subject Property in 1970 and
the existing athletic stadium appears in the southeastern portion of the Subject Property in 1977.
Conditions depicted on the Subject Property from 1977 to 2017 correspond with conditions as observed
during the site reconnaissance.

Surrounding Land Use

With the exception of a commercial building to the east and a residence to the northeast, the
surrounding area is depicted as unimproved in 1938. Residential subdivisions appear north and south of
the Subject Property and commercial development appears northeast and west of the Subject Property
in 1951. Additional residential development appears south of the Subject Property and additional
commercial development appears west of the Subject Property in 1970. Land use on the surrounding
area remained relatively unchanged from 1970 to 1991 with the exception of additional commercial
development to the west. Atlas notes that a commercial building is depicted northwest of the Subject
Property on the location of the existing Cleveland Public Library, Lee-Harvard Branch from 1970 to
1977. This former building appears to have possibly been used as a filling station, as concrete patching
indicative of UST cavities and dispenser islands is depicted in association with the former building. This
former facility was identified on the EDR Historical Auto Stations database and is further discussed in
Section 5.2.9. The commercial building depicted east of the Subject Property from 1938 to 1991 had
been razed and replaced by the existing Louis Stokes Head Start Center building by 2000. Land use
depicted in the surrounding area from 2000 to 2017 coincides with conditions as observed during the
site reconnaissance.

A copy of the EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package is included in Appendix F.

5.2.2 Fire Insurance Maps

A search for fire insurance maps for the Subject Property and surrounding area was conducted by EDR.
No fire insurance map coverage was available for the Subject Property or surrounding area. A copy of
the EDR Certified Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix G.

5.2.3 Property Tax Files

Cuyahoga County Auditor records indicate that the Subject Property parcels, PPNs 141-11-004 and
063, have been owned by the Board of Education since January 1, 1996 and January 1, 1991,
respectively. Parcel cards obtained from the Cuyahoga County Auditor are included in Appendix L. No
additional historical ownership information was available from the auditor.

5.2.4 Recorded Land Title Records

The acquisition of recorded land title records was not required by the scope of work for the Phase | ESA.



5.2.5 Historical USGS Topographic Maps

Historical USGS Topographic Quadrangle maps representing the Subject Property and surrounding
area are available from EDR for the years 1903 (Cleveland, Ohio) and 1953, 1963, 1970, 1979, 1994,
2013, 2016 and 2019 (Shaker Heights, Ohio). No improvements are depicted on the Subject Property
from 1903 to 1963. The existing school building and athletic stadium are depicted on the Subject
Property from 1970 to 1979. The Subject Property is depicted as "built-up" on the 1994 topographic
map; however, no specific development features are identified. The surrounding area is depicted as
unimproved and residential in 1903. Commercial development is apparent east and west of the Subject
Property from 1953 to 1979. Land use north and south of the Subject Property is depicted as "built-up”
during this time period. Surrounding land use in all directions is depicted as "built-up” in 1994. With the
exception of thoroughfares, no development features are depicted on the 2013, 2016 and 2019 versions
of the topographic map. A copy of the 2019 topographic map is included as Figure 1 in Appendix A and
a copy of the EDR Historical Topo Map Report is included in Appendix G.

5.2.6 City Directories

Research regarding the availability of historical city directories was conducted by EDR. EDR provided
city directory documentation for the years 1930 to 2017, not inclusive. Historical occupancy of the
Subject Property and adjoining properties is summarized below.

Subject Property

Auditor records indicate that John F. Kennedy High School, 17100 Harvard Avenue, was constructed in
1965. This address is listed as being occupied by John F. Kennedy High School and the Cleveland
Metropolitan School District from 1970 to 2014. Auditor records indicate that John F. Kennedy
Recreation Center, 17300 Harvard Avenue, was constructed in 1965 with an addition in 1972. This
address is listed as being occupied by John F. Kennedy Center and the City of Cleveland from 1994 to
2014.

North

The Subject Property is currently bordered to the north by Harvard Avenue followed by single-family
residences, 16915 through 17215 Harvard Avenue. Auditor records indicate that these residences were
constructed between 1950 and 1957. These addresses are listed as being occupied by private
individuals from 1951 to 2017.

Northeast

The Subject Property is currently bordered to the northeast by the City of Cleveland Fire Department,
Station No.6 (17210 Harvard Avenue) and East 173rd Street followed by Harvard Convenient (17304
Harvard Avenue). Auditor records indicate that these facilities were constructed in 1951 and 1953,
respectively. The address 17210 Harvard Avenue is listed as being occupied by the City of Cleveland
Fire Department, Station No. 6 from 1961 to 1974 and the address 17304 Harvard Avenue is listed as
being occupied by Avalon Cleaners from 1955 to 2009. The address 17304 Harvard Avenue was
identified on the EDR Historical Auto Stations database and the RCRA Generators and Drycleaners
databases and is further discussed in Sections 5.2.9 and 5.4.1.

East

The Subject Property is currently bordered to the east by Louis Stokes Head Start Center, 4075 East
173rd Street. Auditor records indicate that this facility was constructed in 1997. This address is listed as
being occupied by Louis Stokes Head Start Center and Council for Economic Opportunities from 1999 to
2017.

South

The Subject Property is currently bordered to the south by single-family residences (4125 East 169th
Street, 4129 through 4133 Busa Oval, 4125 and 4129 East 173rd Street and 4129 and 4130 Mark



Terrace). Auditor records indicates that these residences were constructed from 1953 to 1954. These
addresses are either not listed or are listed as being occupied by private individuals from 1930 to 2017.

West

The Subject Property is bordered to the west by a retail/commercial development (16828 Harvard Ave.).
Auditor Records indicate that the property was owned by the U.S. Postal Service from 1994 through
2014, followed by Scooter Garage Doors & Gates in 2017. However, the Site Visit and Google Street
View indicate that the storefront is still a U.S. Post Office.

Additional businesses adjoining the Subject Property include the addresses 16882 through 16918.
16882 Harvard Ave. has had various business tenants, including a hair salon under various ownership
from 1994 through 2002, and has since been a Little Caesars Pizza. 16888 Harvard Ave. has had as
various apparel business tenants from 1994 through present. 16896 Harvard Ave. has had various
business/retail tenants, including apparel stores, a Gamestop, and a salon from 1994 through present.
16902 Harvard Ave has had various business tenants, including a bakery, a Dollar Mart, and is now a
Wingstop restaurant. 16904 Harvard Ave. has had multiple business tenants, including a hairstylist
(1983), laundromat (1994), and has housed an H&R Block branch since 2002. 16909 Harvard Ave., at
the location of the present Cleveland Library branch, is indicated as a private residence from 1955
through 2014. 16918 is listed as owned by the Cleveland Public Library since 1994.

16900 Harvard Ave., identified at the present location of the Cleveland Library Branch, is listed as a
business called Pick N Pay Super Markets from 1961 through 1986. This location may have been a
retail filling station observed in the Historical Aerial Photograph review (5.2.1).

A copy of the EDR City Directory Image Report is included in Appendix G.

5.2.7 Building Department Records

Cuyahoga County Auditor

Cuyahoga County Auditor records indicate that the Subject Property parcels (PPNs 141-11-004 and
063) have Land Use Codes of "Exempt-Owned by Board of Education.” The records indicate that the
Subject Property is currently improved with a 3-story, 171,147 square foot school building that was
constructed in 1965 and a 1-story, 50,512 square foot recreation center building that was constructed in
1965 with an addition in 1972. A total of 92,124 square feet of paving has also been installed at the
Subject Property. The records indicate that permits were issued for alterations and repairs in 2004 and
interior alterations in 2005. Parcel cards obtained from the Cuyahoga County Auditor are included in
Appendix L. Subject Property improvement data is associated with PPN 141-11-004.

Cleveland Building Department

Atlas submitted a records request to the Cleveland Building Department via the Cleveland Public
Records Center website (https://clevelandoh.govqga.us/). The building department did not respond within
20 business days, a reasonable time as defined in ASTM Practice E1527-13. Therefore, information
from the Cleveland Building Department is considered not practically reviewable or reasonably
ascertainable. A copy of the building department records request is included in Appendix G.

5.2.8 Zoning/Land Use Records

According to the City of Cleveland Zoning Map, the Subject Property is currently zoned "Local Retail
Business" (LR-C1) and "One Family" (1F-Al). A copy of the zoning map is included in Appendix G. No
additional zoning/land use records were available for review.

5.2.9 EDR Exclusive Historical Records

Atlas reviewed potential "high risk historical records" search results provided by Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR). The EDR Exclusive Historical Record database is composed of selected
national historical collections of business directories, proprietary industry data, government agency



archives, and other records including gas stations, dry cleaners, manufactured gas plants, landfills, and
leaking underground storage (LUST) tank sites that were available to EDR researchers.

Twenty three (23) records were returned in the EDR Mapped Sites Summary, within a 0.25, 0.5, and 1.0
mile search radius (as applicable), associated with 16 locations. Of these 16 locations, records of three
(3) locations are considered to be of "high risk" (REC), and one (1) location is considered to be a
historical recognized environmental condition (HREC):

1. 17100 Harvard Avenue: John F. Kennedy High School - The Subject Property is listed on the RCRA
NonGen / NLR, FINDS, and ECHO Databases, and is listed as a Historic Large Quantity Generator.
The EDR report Hazardous Waste Summary includes D001 Ignitable Waste, D002 Corrosive Waste,
D003 Reactive Waste, D005 Barium, D006 Cadmium, and D007 Chromium.

2. Union Seventy Six Service Station - The property is listed in the EDR Historical Auto Database.
Upon review of the 1970 and 1977 aerial photographs, dispensers and USTs associated with this filling
station are apparent within 100 feet of the Subject Property. The 1982 aerial photograph indicates that
the fueling station had been removed and the structure that presently houses the Cleveland Public
Library branch has been constructed. No records associated with this location are listed in the BUSTR
Ohio Tank Tracking and Environmental Regulations (OTTER) database. Records of UST closure are
not available.

3. A3-A5. Avalon Cleaners at 17304 Harvard Avenue was listed in the RCRA-VRSG, EDR Historical
Cleaner (1969-2010), and Drycleaners Databases. The shop location is upgradient of the Subject
Property by 128 feet, on the northeast side of the Harvard Avenue - East 173rd Street. The hazardous
waste summary includes D000 Undefined, D007 Chromium, D039 Tetrachloroethylene, D040
Trichloroethylene, and FO02 Halogenated Solvents (Various, including from FO01, FOO4 and FO05). No
notices of violation were reported associated with this property.

4. A6. Head Start at 17300 was listed in the EDR LUST database, and was approximately 150 feet
upgradient of the Subject Property. The property was assigned BUSTR Release Number
18010432-N00001. BUSTR No Further Action was issued in 1997 following removal of the UST on the
site.

Additional records are located in the assumed downgradient direction of groundwater flow, are not

adjacent to the property, or within applicable proximity to the Subject Property to be considered
recognized environmental concerns.

5.2.10 Other Historical Sources

Historical Plat Maps

Historical plat maps representing the Subject Property and surrounding area were obtained from the City
of Cleveland Public Library website (https://cpl.org/) for the years 1852, 1858, 1874 and 1927-1937. No
improvements are depicted on the Subject Property from 1852 to 1937. The 1927-1937 plat map does
indicate that a residential subdivision had been platted on the Subject Property. The surrounding area is
depicted as unimproved from 1852 to 1874. A commercial building (Shaker Heights Service
Department) appears east of the Subject Property on the 1927-1937 plat map. Copies of the plat maps
are included in Appendix G.

5.3 Prior Assessments

No prior assessment documentation was provided for review.

5.4 Standard Environmental Records

The regulatory agency database report discussed in this section, provided by EDR of Shelton,
Connecticut, was reviewed for information regarding reported use or release of hazardous substances
and petroleum products on or near the Subject Property. Unless otherwise noted, the information
provided by the regulatory agency database report and other sources referenced in this report, were
considered sufficient for REC, CREC, HREC or de minimis condition determinations without conducting



supplemental agency file reviews. Atlas also reviewed the "unmappable” (also referred to as "orphan™)
listings within the database report, cross-referencing available address information and facility names.
Unmappable sites are listings that could not be plotted with confidence, but are potentially in the general
area of the Subject Property, based on the partial street address, city, or zip code. Unmappable site that
were identified by Atlas as being within the approximate minimum search distance from the Subject
Property, based on the site reconnaissance and/or cross-referencing to mapped listings, are included in
the discussion within this section. The complete regulatory agency database report may be found in
Appendix E.

The following is a summary of the findings of the regulatory agency database review:

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL DATABASE FINDINGS
Regulatory Database Target Search <1/8 1/8- 1/4- 1/2-1

Property Distance 1/4 1/2
(WIES)

National Priority List (NPL)

Proposed National Priority 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
List Sites (Proposed NPL)

Federal Superfund Liens 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
(NPL LIENS)

National Priority List 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Deletions (Delisted NPL)

Federal Facility Site 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Information listing (FEDERAL

FACILITY)

Superfund Enterprise 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Management System

(SEMS)

Superfund Enterprise 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Management System Archive
(SEMS-ARCHIVE)

Corrective Action Report 1 0 0 0 0 NR 0
(CORRACTS)

RCRA - Treatment, Storage 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
and Disposal (RCRA-TSDF)

RCRA - Large Quantity 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Generators (RCRA-LQG)

RCRA - Small Quantity 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Generators (RCRA-SQG)

RCRA - Very Small Quantity 0.25 1 3 NR NR NR 4

Generators (Formerly
Conditionally Exempt Small
Quantity Generators)

(RCRA-VSQQG)

Land Use Control Information 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
System (LUCIS)

Engineering Controls Sites 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
List (US ENG CONTROLS)

Institutional Controls Sites 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
List (US INST CONTROLS)

Emergency Response TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Notification System (ERNS)

Land Use Control Information 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
System (LUCIS)

Underground Storage Tank 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Listing (FEMA UST)

Licensed Solid Waste 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Facilities (OH SWF/LF)

Project No. NPTDA22001
Page 17



Regulatory Database Target Search <1/8 1/8-

Property Distance 1/4
(WIES)

Leaking Underground
Storage Tank File (OH
LUST)

Ohio Leaking UST File (OH 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UNREG LTANKS)
Underground Storage Tank 0.25 2 3 NR NR NR 5
Tank File (OH UST)
Above Ground Storage 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Tanks (OH AST)
Sites with Engineering 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Controls (OH ENG
CONTROLS)
Sites with Institutional 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Engineering Controls (OH
INST CONTROL)
Voluntary Action Program 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Sites (OH VCP)
Ohio Brownfield Inventory 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
(OH BROWNFIELDS)
Operation & Maintenance 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Agreements Database (OH
HIST ENG CONTROLS)
Division of Emergency & 1 0 0 1 1 NR 2
Remedial Response's
Database (OH DERR)

Institutional Controls 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Database (OH HIST INST

CONTROLYS)

Leaking Underground 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Storage Tanks on Indian
Land (INDIAN LUST)

Underground Storage Tanks 0.25 0 0 NR NR NR 0
on Indian Land (INDIAN

UST)

Voluntary Cleanup Priority 0.5 0 0 0 NR NR 0

Listing (INDIAN VCP)

5.4.1 Federal, State and Tribal Agency Database Findings
SUBJECT PROPERTY

The Subject Property was identified in the following federal, state, and tribal agency databases
searched.

John F. Kennedy Sr. High School

17100 Harvard Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44128

Federal Databases: RCRA NonGen / RCRA Historical Large Quantity Generator

State Databases: None Listed

Tribal Databases: None Listed

Approximate Distance from the Subject Property: Not Applicable (N/A) - Subject Property
Approximate Direction from the Subject Property: N/A - Subject Property

Assumed Groundwater Gradient: N/A - Subject Property

Regulatory Data Summary: Hazardous Waste Summary, Waste Code: D001 Ignitable Waste, D002
Corrosive Waste, D003 Reactive Waste, D005 Barium, D006 Cadmium, DO07 Chromium

Discussion: Historical Large Quantity Generator. REC: Potential impacts to soil and groundwater, as
yet unidentified. Site is unstaffed and inactive. The Subject Property is listed for DOO1 Ignitable Waste,



D002 Corrosive Waste, D003 Reactive Waste, D005 Barium, D006 Cadmium, D007 Chromium.
Quantities are unknown.

ADJOINING/SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

The following adjoining and/or surrounding property listing(s) with a known or significant potential for
release and impact in, on, or at the Subject Property was/were identified in the federal, state, and tribal
agency databases searched.

Union Seventy Six Service Station

16918 Harvard Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44128

Federal Databases: EDR Historical Auto

State Databases: None Listed

Tribal Databases: None Listed

Approximate Distance from the Subject Property: 92 ft.

Approximate Direction from the Subject Property: West

Assumed Groundwater Gradient: Down Gradient

Regulatory Data Summary: Site listed in EDR Historical Auto database. No further information
available.

Discussion: Site was adjacent to Subject Property. Location of dispensers and UST cavity was within
110 feet of property boundary. No information available in BUSTR OTTER database. Unknown tank
closure information.

Avalon Cleaners

17304 Harvard Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44128

Federal Databases: RCRA-VSQG, EDR Hist. Cleaner, Drycleaners

State Databases: None Listed

Tribal Databases: None Listed

Approximate Distance from the Subject Property: 128 ft

Approximate Direction from the Subject Property: Northeast

Assumed Groundwater Gradient: Up gradient

Regulatory Data Summary: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator. Hazardous Waste
Summary, Waste Code: D000 Not Defined, D007 Chromium, D039 Tetrachloroethylene, D040
Trichlorethylene, FO02 Spent Halogenated Solvents (Various, including those from F001, FO04, and
F005)

Discussion: Site is listed as operating in 1969. Potential for migration of chlorinated solvents via
groundwater and vapor from source at address onto Subject Property.

Head Start

17300 Harvard Avenue

Cleveland, OH 44128

Federal Databases: LUST

State Databases: BUSTR OTTER

Tribal Databases: None Listed

Approximate Distance from the Subject Property: 144 ft.

Approximate Direction from the Subject Property: East

Assumed Groundwater Gradient: Up gradient

Regulatory Data Summary: Former UST Closure in 1996, Release #: 18010432-N00001. Status REM
- Removed. BUSTR NFA Issued 1997.

Discussion: Based on the current regulatory status, the release reported for this property is not
considered to represent a likely past, present or material threat of release in, on, or at the Subject
Property.



5.4.2 Local Environmental Records Sources

Atlas submitted records requests to the Cleveland Health and Fire Departments via the Cleveland Public
Records Center website (https://clevelandoh.govga.us/). The Health and Fire Departments did not
respond within 20 business days, a reasonable time as defined in ASTM Practice E1527-13. Therefore,
information from the Cleveland Health and Fire Departments are considered not practically reviewable
or reasonably ascertainable. If a response is received which changes the conclusions made in this
report, an addendum will be forwarded.



6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The following is a summary of the date, participants, and weather conditions associated with the site
reconnaissance.

The Site Visit was done on Tuesday, November 22, 2022 at 08:30 a.m. In attendance were Edward
Epp, Project Manager (Atlas Technical Consultants) and Dennis Jones, Moving Coordinator (Cleveland
Metropolitan School District). The weather was sunny and cold, with temperatures in the high-20s
Fahrenheit at 08:30 a.m., warming to above freezing by 10:00.

SITE OBSERVATION SUMMARY
Visit Details

Tuesday, November 22, 2022 Date(s)

Edward Epp Project Manager

Dennis Jones Cleveland Metropolitan School District - Moving Coordinator
Weather Sunny, cold (below freezing), and windy.

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The site reconnaissance consisted of visual and/or physical observations of: the Subject Property and
improvements; adjoining sites as viewed from the Subject Property; and, the surrounding area based on
visual observations made during the trip to and from the Subject Property as described below.

METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

Subject Property Areas Methodology Notes

Exterior Atlas observed the exterior conditions, improvements A chain link fence with
and operations of the Subject Property from safely locked gate prevented
accessible common areas, roads and/or from the access to the building's
understood perimeter boundaries. Significant exterior | southern exterior. This
features were observed when safely accessible. gate led through to the

recreation center / football
field. A decline to the
sub-basement loading
dock and a greenhouse on
the south side of the
building could be seen
from the fence.

Adjoining Properties Atlas observed properties adjoining the Subject No limiting conditions
Property from safely accessible adjacent public roads
and/or along the understood Subject Property perimeter
boundaries.

Interior Common Areas Atlas observed safely accessible interior common areas | No limiting conditions
such as general storage, maintenance areas,
mechanical equipment rooms, utility/janitorial rooms or
closets, lobbies, hallways and recreation areas.

Other Interior Areas with Atlas observed other safely accessible areas known or | No limiting conditions

Hazardous Substances suspected to be associated with the use, storage or
and/or Petroleum Products | disposal of hazardous substances and/or petroleum
products

6.2 Site Reconnaissance Summary

The following is a summary of visual and/or physical observations of the Subject Property and adjoining
properties on the day of the site visit. Conditions, features or operations observed, likely present or
identified from interviews, records review or prior reports will be discussed further below the table, if
applicable. Photographs can be found in Appendix C.
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Condition, Feature or Operation

Observed or Identified?
Hazardous Substances X
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) X
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTS) X
Other Petroleum Products X
Railroad Spurs X
Pipeline Markers X
PCB Containing Electrical Equipment
Hydraulic Equipment
Unidentified Substance Containers
Nonhazardous Solid Waste
Wastewater X
Waste Pits, Ponds and Lagoons X
Drains
Sumps/Ejectors
Septic Systems
Stormwater Management System
Wells
Other X

X[ X[ XX

XX

X X[ X

6.2.1 Hazardous Substances

Atlas observed and identified the use, storage, or disposal of hazardous substances on the Subject
Property as summarized below.

Multiple 5-gallon cans of chilling fluid, labeled ‘Refrigerant-11 — Trichlorotrifluoroethane’ were located
on the floor and were not properly stored. Warning label on the cans indicates that the refrigerant is a
health and environmental hazard and destroys the ozone in the atmosphere (CAS # 76-13-1 is listed by
the U.S. EPA as a chlorofluorocarbon or CFC, and is utilized as a solvent and as a refrigerant, it causes
health effects to the nervous system).

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUMMARY
Name of Quantity Container Location SDS or  Container Observed or

Substance (No./Size) Type Labels? Condition Identified
Release?

Retail package | Boiler Room Observed - No

(5-Gal) identified release

Refrigerant-11

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE DETAIL

Name of Substance Refrigerant-11
Type Liquid

Use or Process Likely utilized as a refrigerant in the chiller unit. U.S. EPA documents
indicated product could also be used as a solvent.

Secondary Containment No

Potential Pathway Sump

Disposal/Removal Method Lab Pack

Disposal/Removal Frequency

6.2.2 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Containing Electrical EQuipment

Atlas observed evidence of the use, storage, or disposal of common sources of PCB-containing
electrical or equipment in, on or at the Subject Property as summarized below.

Fluorescent light ballasts were identified in fixtures throughout the Subject Property building. No
evidence of leaking or staining around the outside of the light fixtures was observed by Atlas.
Fluorescent light ballasts manufactured prior to 1979 may contain PCBs. Based on the construction date
of the Subject Property building (1965), it is likely that on-site fluorescent light ballasts contain PCBs. All
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light ballasts should be inspected in-house for PCB-content labeling during routine servicing and
replacement, and ballasts that are either labeled as PCB-containing or units that are unlabeled should
be disposed of properly in accordance with applicable regulations.

Electrical transformers and switching equipment (original to construction in 1965) was observed in the
main electrical room, and in various locations around the building.

6.2.3 Hydraulic Equipment

Atlas observed and identified hydraulic equipment on the Subject Property as summarized below.

An elevator motor was observed behind the elevator shaft. Accumulations of oil were observed below
the motor. From visual observation it was apparent that, over time, the accumulations of oil had migrated
out from under the motor and over the lip of the elevator shaft to the shaft floor. 1-gallon containers of
hydraulic oil were observed adjacent to the elevator motor. Signatures on a manufacturer's document,
attached to the motor, indicate manufacture of the motor in 1960, indicating that hydraulic oil in this unit
could have contained PCBs.

An air compressor was observed adjacent to the chilling unit in the boiler room. Atlas was unable to
determine the installation date of the air compressor, but if the unit was installed prior to 1979, then the
oil in the air compressor could have contained PCBs.

6.2.4 Unidentified Substance Containers

Atlas observed evidence of unidentified substance containers on the Subject Property as summarized
below.

A plastic 55 gallon drum, metal drums, and plastic 5-gallon containers with unknown contents were
observed improperly stored behind the chiller unit in the boiler room.

UNIDENTIFIED SUBSTANCE CONTAINERS SUMMARY

Material Description Quantity & Location Condition of Containers & Area
Container Type
Unknown 1 x 55 gallon white Adjacent to chiller Plastic containers appear to be closed
plastic drum, various | unitin boiler room. tightly. Rust was observed on metal
other manufacturers containers that are located in areas where
containers, 1 x 5 gal. water has accumulated on the floor.

metal safety gasoline
container, 1 x 3-4
gal. mop bucket,
tipped over and
spilled

6.2.5 Nonhazardous Solid Waste

Atlas observed the presence and storage of fluorescent tubes throughout the property. Fluorescent
tubes should be collected, stored, and disposed of as Universal Waste when preparing the structure for
renovation or demolition.

6.2.6 Sumps/Ejectors

Atlas observed evidence of sumps/ejectors at the Subject Property as summarized below.

A make-up water sump was observed behind the chiller unit, set into the floor, in the boiler room
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6.2.7 Other Condition, Feature or Operation

Atlas observed evidence of accumulations of oil, both fresh and caked on, behind the chiller unit in the
boiler room at the Subject Property. Oil staining was also observed on the floor between the chiller and
an air compressor, adjacent to the chiller. Groundwater or stormwater had infiltrated into the
sub-basement boiler room and had comingled with the oil on the floor.

An incinerator was observed in the boiler room, which had a vent connection to the chimney on the
southeast corner of the building. The last date of use of the incinerator is unknown.



7.0 SUBSURFACE VAPOR MIGRATION

Atlas conducted a Tier 1 vapor encroachment screen (VES) in accordance with ASTM E2600-15
Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions
for potential vapor encroachment conditions (VECs). A VEC is the presence or likely presence of
chemicals of concern (COC) vapors in the vadose zone of the Subject Property caused by the release of
vapors from contaminated soil and/or groundwater either on or near the Subject Property. A Tier 2
Non-Invasive Data Collection Screen was performed if prior assessment reports or regulatory
documents were readily available.

Atlas considered the nature and extent of on-site and nearby sources of potential subsurface vapor
migration by evaluating the current and historical usage of the Subject Property, the construction type
and history, the physical setting, and the potential sources of subsurface vapor migration through the
review of regulatory agency database information and/or prior reports to identify contaminated
properties.

COC include volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), volatile
inorganic analytes and petroleum hydrocarbons, in most circumstances. Certain metals and
radionuclides can represent VECs based on the known volatility of the constituents, but are uncommon.
The vadose zone is the zone between the land surface and the water table within which moisture
content is less than saturation (except in the capillary fringe) and pressure is less than atmospheric.
Conditions may exist where there could be no vadose zone, such as the case of a building foundation
sitting below the water table. In this case, it may be possible for COC vapors to adversely impact the
indoor air without migrating through a vadose zone.

The default area of concern (AOC) is the approximate minimum search distance measured from the
Subject Property boundary to a contaminated property with known or suspected COC contamination of
soil and/or groundwater. If COC and/or petroleum hydrocarbon COC are used or stored on the Subject
Property, or there is an institutional control recorded on the Subject Property for these COC, then the
Subject Property is included in the default AOC.

The default AOC was adjusted accordingly based on review of groundwater flow direction, subsurface
characteristics, surficial features, man-made features, known release information, and local knowledge.
When groundwater flow direction can be estimated or determined, the cross-gradient or downgradient
radius distances can be significantly reduced.

The adjusted AOC are defined as the following distances from the Subject Property boundary:

Tier 1 Screening Petroleum COC AOC Petroleum COC AOC Non-Petroleum COC
Distance (LNAPL) Distance (Non-LNAPL) AOC Distance
Up-Gradient 528 feet 528 feet 1,760 feet
Cross-Gradient 165 feet 95 feet 365 feet
Down-Gradient 100 feet 30 feet 100 feet

Atlas reviewed potential sources of COC from current and historical Subject Property operations, and
known or suspected releases in the surrounding area, using the Tier 1 approach.

As discussed in Section 5.2.6, 5.2.9, and 5.4.1, a historical dry cleaner (Avalon Cleaners) was located
on the northeast adjacent property, approximately 126 feet from the property. The City Directory
indicates that Avalon Cleaners was the addressee from 1955 through 2009. Based on the inferred
hydrologic up gradient location of Avalon Cleaners relative to the Subject Property, distance from the
Subject Property being within the ASTM Non-Petroleum COC ACO Distance (<1,760 feet), and
existence of Avalon Cleaners prior to oversight by U.S. EPA and Ohio EPA, a VEC does exist.

As discussed in Section 5.2.6, 5.2.9, and 5.4.1, a historical filling station (Union Seventy Six Service
Station) was located on the west adjacent property, approximately 96 feet from the property. The City
Directory indicates that Pick N Pay Supermarkets was the addressee from 1961 through 1986, and it is
believed that this was associated with the Union Seventy Six Service Station. No records of tank
closure were found on the Ohio BUSTR OTTER database for this property. Based on the inferred
hydrologic down gradient location of Union Seventy Six Service Station relative to the Subject Property,



distance from the Subject Property being within the ASTM Petroleum COC ACO Distance (LNAPL)
(<100 feet), and no BUSTR records confirming tank closure and confirmatory sampling records
indicating no BUSTR COC:s in soil or groundwater, a VEC does exist.

See Section 5.4 for further discussion of adjacent or nearby properties and their potential for impact to
the Subject Property.



8.0 INTERVIEWS

The following persons were interviewed to obtain information regarding RECs in connection with the

Subject Property.

Dennis Jones, CMS Moving Coordinator, provided a tour of the property. Mr. Jones provided some
history of the building, esp., regarding criminal activity and vandalism that has occurred at the property
since facility closure.

INTERVIEW SUMMARY

Title/Company

Type

# Attempts

Response?

Site Contact Dennis Jones Moving Coordinator / In Person 1 Yes
Cleveland Metropolitan
Schools
Client (User) Jeff Henderson ThenDesign Architecture Email 1 Yes
Local Health Representative Cleveland Health Online 1 No
Department Department
Local Fire Representative Cleveland Fire Prevention Online 1 No
Department Bureau
Local Building Representative Cleveland Building Online 1 No
Department Department

Pertinent information from the interviews is discussed in applicable sections of this report.
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9.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The following additional services beyond the scope of ASTM E1527-21 were included in the scope of
work for this ESA and are discussed further below.

9.1 Wetlands Document Review

According to the National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) map, reviewed via the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Services Wetlands On-Line Mapper, no wetlands or other potential jurisdictional waterways are
identified on the Subject Property. A copy of the NWI map is included in Appendix L.

9.2 Floodplain Document Review

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), flood plain map, the Subject
Property is located in Zone X, which is defined as areas determined to be outside of the 0.2 percent
annual chance floodplain. A copy of the FEMA flood plain map is included in Appendix L.

9.3 Mold Screen

Atlas observed an area of water intrusion during the site reconnaissance, in the boiler room, behind the
chiller unit. Evidence of leaks from the roof were apparent due to damaged suspended ceiling tiles, and
buckled floor tile, especially on the third floor. No areas of mold growth were observed.

Atlas notes that not all areas above finished ceilings were accessed to observe conditions; therefore,
there is potential that areas of water intrusion and mold may be present in areas that were concealed by
building finishes.

9.4 Visual Observation of Suspect Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM)

Based on the scope of work for this ESA, sampling and analyses of suspect ACM was not conducted.
Any suspect ACM should be properly assessed prior to disturbance from construction, renovation, or
maintenance activities.

Presumed ACM were observed throughout the building, especially damaged TSI on the floor in hallways
and classrooms where copper steam and water pipe were stolen by vandals. If these damaged
materials are determined to be ACM, then substantial portions of the building will require
decontamination by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor.

In addition, floors in classrooms and common areas commonly were completed with 9" x 9" vinyl floor
tile and mastic, which are suspect ACM.

9.5 Radon Document Review

Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of thorium or
uranium when present in indigenous bedrock, soil or, in rare cases, well water. The EPA guidance
action level for annual residential exposure to radon is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCi/L). Radon
testing is not a regulatory requirement for private owners of commercial real estate, but comparing
testing results to the guidance action level is commonly done to suggest whether or not further action to
test or limit radon exposure at a building may be prudent.

Atlas' review of published radon data indicates that the Subject Property is located in an area of
moderate propensity with regard to the potential for elevated levels of radon gas (US EPA Zone 2). The
Subject Property is located within zip code 44102, where a total of 92 tests have been reported, with the
median concentration reported as 2.38 pCi/L, the minimum concentration reported as 0.0 pCi/L and the
highest concentration reported as 14.3 pCi/L.



9.6 Visual Observation of Suspect Lead-Based Paint (LBP)

Based on the scope of work for this ESA, screening tests of suspect LBP was not conducted. Any
suspect LBP should be properly assessed prior to disturbance from construction, renovation, or
maintenance activities.

9.7 Lead in Drinking Water Data Review

Atlas confirmed with the City of Cleveland Water Department that municipally supplied water meets or
exceeds all drinking water standards, including those for lead. Based on the fact that the water supplied
to the Subject Property is from a municipality, lead in drinking water testing was not conducted for this
Phase | ESA. A copy of the 2021 Water Quality Report is included in Appendix L.

9.8 Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS)

The Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) regulatory landscape is complex and dynamic with
states enacting use, management, and cleanup requirements in advance of U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) rulemaking which may include actions under the CERCLA, the RCRA, the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), the Clean Water Act (CWA), and the Clean Air Act (CAA). Close
to 40 states have either adopted EPA’'s Health Advisory for PFOA and PFOS, or are currently
implementing or drafting their own standards. Until the PFAS regulatory landscape stabilizes, predicting
and managing PFAS liability will be challenging.

Nevertheless, the User acknowledges a potential business environmental risk associated with PFAS.
Furthermore, the ASTM E1527-21 ESA Standard does not explicitly address PFAS since they are not
specifically listed as CERCLA hazardous substances (i.e., definition of REC defined by reference to only
petroleum products and CERCLA hazardous substances, although PFAS may be addressed as
CERCLA pollutants or contaminants at 40 CFR 300.5).

In the absence of explicit guidance, this screening was performed by comparing current and past
Subject Property operations with those known or suspected to be associated with PFAS. Although this
level of screening is not definitive, it provides a consistent approach to identify sites that may be
considered "at risk" for the potential presence of PFAS.

Based on Atlas' visual observations during the site reconnaissance, the current use of the Subject
Property and a review of historical record sources, PFAS do not appear to represent an environmental
concern at this time. Atlas also reviewed the Environmental Working Group PFAS Contamination in the
U.S. Map, https://www.ewg.org/interactive-maps/pfas_contamination/map/, for past uses of the Subject
Property and surrounding area as it relates to landfills and industrial activities. Atlas did not identify
information related to the spillage or disposal of PFA-containing substances at the Subject Property or
the adjacent properties.
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11.0 TERMS & ACRONYMS

all appropriate inquiries - that inquiry constituting all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership
and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined in
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C 89601(35)(B), that will qualify a party to a commercial real estate transaction for one
of the threshold criteria for satisfying the LLPs to CERCLA liability (42 U.S.C 89601(35)(A) & (B),
89607(b)(3), 89607(q); and §9607(r)), assuming compliance with other elements of the defense.

activity and use limitations (AULS) - legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access
to, a site or facility: (1) to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to hazardous substances or petroleum
products in the soil, soil vapor, groundwater, and/or surface water on the property, or (2) to prevent
activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action, in order to ensure maintenance
of a condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment. These legal or physical
restrictions, which may include institutional and/or engineering controls, are intended to prevent adverse
impacts to individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous substances and petroleum
products in the soil, soil vapor, groundwater, and/or surface water on the property.

bona fide prospective purchaser liability protection - (42 U.S.C. 89607(r)) - a person may qualify as a
bona fide prospective purchaser if, among other requirements, such person made "all appropriate
inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the facility in accordance with generally accepted good
commercial and customary standards and practices." Knowledge of contamination resulting from all
appropriate inquiries would not generally preclude this liability protection. A person must make all
appropriate inquiries on or before the date of purchase. The facility must have been purchased after
January 11, 2002.

business environmental risk (BER) - a risk which can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of commercial
real estate, not necessarily related to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this
practice. Consideration of BER issues may involve addressing one or more non-scope considerations,
some of which are identified in ASTM Standard Practice Section 13.

contiguous property owner liability protection - (42 U.S.C. 89607(q)) - a person may qualify for the
contiguous property owner liability protection if, among other requirements, such person owns real
property that is contiguous to, and that is or may be contaminated by hazardous substances from other
real property that is not owned by that person. Furthermore, such person conducted all appropriate
inquiries at the time of acquisition of the property and did not know or have reason to know that the
property was or could be contaminated by a release or threatened release from the contiguous property.
The all appropriate inquiries must not result in knowledge of contamination. If it does, then such person
did "know" or "had reason to know" of contamination and would not be eligible for the contiguous
property owner liability protection.

controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC) - a REC affecting the subject property that has
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required
controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).

data failure - a failure to achieve the historical research objectives in 8.3.1 through 8.3.2.2 even after
reviewing the standard historical sources in 8.3.4.1 through 8.3.4.8 that are reasonably ascertainable
and likely to be useful. Data failure is one type of data gap.

data gap - a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this practice despite good faith efforts by
the environmental professional to gather such information. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in
any of the activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to site reconnaissance (for
example, an inability to conduct the site visit), and interviews (for example, an inability to interview the
key site manager, regulatory officials, etc.).

de minimis condition - is a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of the appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not
RECs nor CRECs.



engineering controls (EC) - physical modifications to a site or facility (for example, capping, slurry walls,
or point of use water treatment) to reduce or eliminate the potential for exposure to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in the soil or groundwater on a property. Engineering controls are a
type of AUL.

environmental lien - a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation
of hazardous substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens
imposed pursuant to CERCLA 42 U.S.C. §889607(1) & 9607(r) and similar state or local laws.

environmental professional - a person meeting the education, training, and experience requirements as
set forth in 40 CFR 8§312.10(b). The person may be an independent contractor or an employee of the
user.

fill dirt - dirt, soil, sand, or other earth, that is obtained off-site, that is used to fill holes or depressions,
create mounds, or otherwise artificially change the grade or elevation of real property. It does not include
material that is used in limited quantities for normal landscaping activities.

hazardous substance - a substance defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to CERCLA 42
U.S.C.89601(14), as interpreted by EPA regulations and the courts:" (A) any substance designated
pursuant to section 1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or
substance designated pursuant to section 9602 of this title, (C) any hazardous waste having the
characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act of 1976 (RCRA), as amended, (42 U.S.C. §86921) (but not including any waste the
regulation of which under RCRA (42 U.S.C.886901 et seq.) has been suspended by Act of Congress),
(D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 1317(a) of Title 33, (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed
under section 112 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. §7412), and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical
substance or mixture with respect to which the Administrator (of EPA) has taken action pursuant to
section 2606 of Title 15. The term does not include petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof
which is not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance under subparagraphs
(A) through (F) of this paragraph, and the term does not include natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied
natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas)."

hazardous waste - any hazardous waste having the characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to
section 3001 of RCRA, as amended, (42 U.S.C. 86921) (but not including any waste the regulation of
which under RCRA (42 U.S.C. 8§86901-6992k) has been suspended by Act of Congress). RCRA is
sometimes also identified as the Solid Waste Disposal Act. RCRA defines a hazardous waste, at 42
U.S.C. 86903, as: "a solid waste, or combination of solid wastes, which because of its quantity,
concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics may - (A) cause, or significantly
contribute to an increase in mortality or an increase in serious irreversible, or incapacitating reversible,
illness; or (B) pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human health or the environment when
improperly treated, stored, transported, or disposed of, or otherwise managed.”

hazardous waste/contaminated sites - sites on which a release has occurred, or is suspected to have
occurred, of any hazardous substance, hazardous waste, or petroleum products, and that release or
suspected release has been reported to a government entity.

historical recognized environmental condition (HREC) - a previous release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products affecting the Subject Property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). A HREC is not a
REC.

innocent landowner defense - (42 U.S.C. 889601(35) & 9607(b)(3)) - a person may qualify as one of
three types of innocent landowners: (i) a person who "did not know and had no reason to know" that
contamination existed on the property at the time the purchaser acquired the property; (ii) a government
entity which acquired the property by escheat, or through any other involuntary transfer or acquisition, or
through the exercise of eminent domain authority by purchase or condemnation; and (iii) a person who
"acquired the facility by inheritance or bequest." To qualify for the innocent landowner defense, such



person must have made all appropriate inquiries on or before the date of purchase. Furthermore, the all
appropriate inquiries must not have resulted in knowledge of the contamination. If it does, then such
person did "know" or "had reason to know" of contamination and would not be eligible for the innocent
landowner defense.

Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) - landowner liability protections under CERCLA; these
protections include the bona fide prospective purchaser liability protection, contiguous property owner
liability protection, and innocent landowner defense from CERCLA liability. See 42 U.S.C.
8§89601(35)(A), 9601(40), 9607(b), 9607(q), 9607(r).

material threat - a physically observable or obvious threat which is reasonably likely to lead to a release
that, in the opinion of the environmental professional (EP), is threatening and might result in impact to
public health or the environment.

migrate/migration - refers to the movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form,
including, for example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface.

petroleum products, n—those substances included within the meaning of the petroleum exclusion to
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14), as interpreted by the courts and EPA, that is: petroleum, including
crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous
substance under Subparagraphs (A) through (F) of 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14), natural gas, natural gas
liquids, liquefied natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such
synthetic gas).

property use limitation - limitation or restriction on current or future use of a property in connection with a
response to a release, in accordance with the applicable regulatory authority or authorities that allows
hazardous substances or petroleum products to remain in place at concentrations exceeding
unrestricted use criteria.

recognized environmental condition (REC) - (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum
products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely
release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. A de minimis condition is not a REC.

safety data sheets - written or printed material that is prepared by chemical manufacturers and importers
for distributors and employers use that provides comprehensive information regarding a hazardous
chemical pursuant to OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard (HCS), 29 CFR § 1910.1200.

significant data gap - a data gap that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify a
REC.

site reconnaissance - that part that is contained in ASTM E1527-21 Section 9 of this practice and
addresses what should be done in connection with the site visit. The site reconnaissance includes, but is
not limited to, the site visit done in connection with such a Phase | ESA.

site visit - the visit to the property during which observations are made constituting the site
reconnaissance section of this practice.

Subject Property - the property that is the subject of the environmental site assessment described in
Section 1.1 that is the subject of this ESA report.

USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map - USGS Topographic Map, including the current US Topo
7.5-Minute Series or the historical 7.5-Minute Topographic Series, which is available from the United
States Geologic Survey and showing the Subject Property.

Units - The values stated in inch-pound units are to be regarded as the standard. The values given in
parentheses are mathematical conversions to Sl units that are provided for information only and are not
considered standard.



visually and/or physically observed - during a site visit pursuant to this practice, this term means
observations made by vision while walking through a property and the structures located on it and
observations made by the sense of smell, particularly observations of noxious or foul odors. The term
"walking through" is not meant to imply that disabled persons who cannot physically walk may not

conduct a site visit; they may do so by the means at their disposal for moving through the property and
the structures located on it.



APPENDIX A

SITE VICINITY MAP
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OHN F. KENNI

HIGH SCHOOL |
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1:1 View of JFK HS front. From north side, looking southwest.

2 : 2 Representative view of first floor hallway.
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Mudded pipe fittings and elbows are likely ACM.

4 : 4 Representative view of first floor classroom. Vandalism damage is minor, compared
to other classrooms.
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5 : 5 Substantial damage to restroom to remove copper piping.

6 : 6 View of weight/physical training room in sub-basement.
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7 : 7 View of gymnasium. Vandalism apparent.

8 : 8 View of auditorium stage , from gymnasium, looking through to auditorium.



9 : 9 Custodial area. Cleaning products are appropriately stored. De minimis quantities of
harsh cleaners and strippers properly stored in cabinets.

-

L

10 : 10 View of boiler room. Three boilers.
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11 : 11 View of high-pressure steam, and low pressure steam return pumps.
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13 : 13 Make up water sump behind chiller

14 : 14 Accumulation of caked oil on floor behind chiller unit.
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15 : 15 Improperly stored chemicals on floor between chiller unit and air compressor.
Staining on concrete floor apparent.

16 : 16 Improperly stored, and unlabeled containers of chemicals on floor behind chiller
amongst accumulation of rainwater/ groundwater infiltration on floor.

Project No. NPTDA22001



17 : 17 Accumulation of oil on floor behind chiller unit.
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18 : 18 Multiple containers of Refrigerant-11 on floor near chiller. Contains
trichlorofluoromethane a solvent/CFC. Worldwide production of CFC-11 was banned as of
2010. Health hazards include central nervous system impacts.



19 : 19 Incinerator present in boiler room. Most recent use is unknown.

20 : 20 Elevator motor is original to building. Documentation with unit indicates
manufacture in 1960.



22 : 22 Migration of oil from elevator motor, across the floor, to bottom of elevator shaft is
apparent.
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23 : 23 Industrial laundry machine observed in football supplies / locker room area.

24 : 24 Original transformer / electrical switching equipment is still present.
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26 : 26 View of industrial kitchen equipment. Grease trap was not observed, but may still
be present.
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27 : 27 Representative view of second floor hallway.

28 : 28 Representative view of second story classroom.
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29 : 29 Representative view of third floor hallway. Damage from vandalism is apparent.

30 : 30 Representative view of third floor classroom.
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31 : 31 Representative view of damage to mudded pipe fittings by vandals.

32 : 32 Third floor lecture room
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33 : 33 Exterior view of east side of building, looking south. Note chimney for incinerator
and boiler exhaust.

34 : 34 View of retail commercial area from west side of building, looking west.
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35 : 35 View of single-family residences north of Harvard Ave.
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No documents have been associated
with this appendix.
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John F. Kennedy High School
17100 Harvard Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44128

Inquiry Number: 7061447.2s
July 21, 2022

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-KXG
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

17100 HARVARD AVENUE
CLEVELAND, OH 44128

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 41.4488540 - 41~ 26’ 55.87"
Longitude (West): 81.5603600 - 81" 33’ 37.29”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 453192.7

UTM Y (Meters): 4588525.0

Elevation: 1013 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 14438649 SHAKER HEIGHTS, OH
Version Date: 2019

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150716
Source: USDA

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

17100 HARVARD AVENUE
CLEVELAND, OH 44128

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

1 JOHN F KENNEDY HIGH 17100 HARVARD AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO TP

2 UNION SEVENTY SIX SE 16918 HARVARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 92, 0.017, NW

A3 AVALON CLEANERS 17304 HARVARD RD RCRA-VSQG Higher 128, 0.024, ENE
A4 AVALON CLEANERS INC 17304 HARVARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 128, 0.024, ENE
A5 AVALON CLEANERS 17304 HARVARD RD DRYCLEANERS Higher 128, 0.024, ENE
A6 HEAD START 17300 HARVARD AVE LUST, UST Higher 144, 0.027, NE
A7 MAYOR HARPER 17305 HARVARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 246, 0.047, NE
B8 17410 HARVARD 17410 HARVARD AVENUE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 318, 0.060, ENE
B9 LEE-HOWARD SUNOCO 17510 HARVARD AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 501, 0.095, ENE
B10 HARVARD SUNOCO 17510 HARVARD AVENUE  LUST, UST, ARCHIVE UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS,. Higher 501, 0.095, ENE
11 LEELAND CLEANERS 17522 HARVARD AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 587, 0.111, ENE
C12 FAMILY DOLLAR #2370 4071 LEE RD STE 210 RCRA-VSQG Lower 793, 0.150, West
C13 GOODWILL INDUSTRIES 4071 LEE ROAD SWRCY, ASBESTOS Lower 793, 0.150, West
Ci4 FAMILY DOLLAR #2370 4071 LEE RD STE 210 RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 793, 0.150, West
D15 BP OIL CO NO 04316 4006 LEE RD RCRA-VSQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1031, 0.195, WNW
D16 4006 LEE CLEVELAND L 4006 LEE RD LUST, UST, ARCHIVE UST Lower 1031, 0.195, WNW
D17 LEE HARVARD SHELL 4060 LEE RD LUST, UST, ARCHIVE UST, SPILLS Lower 1079, 0.204, West
E18 U HAUL CO. 4182 LEE RD LUST, UST Lower 1165, 0.221, SW
E19 U HAUL CO. 4182 LEE RD ARCHIVE UST Lower 1165, 0.221, SW
20 CLARK - LEE 4239 LEE RD LUST, UST, ARCHIVE UST Lower 1529, 0.290, SSW
21 LEE RD JUNKYARD, CLE 4307 LEE RD DERR Lower 2255, 0.427, SSW
22 HARRIS RESIDENCE 16114 WALDEN LUST Lower 2605, 0.493, NW
23 CLEVELAND CITY OF SO 123 ST/MILES/PARKTON DERR, VCP, USD Lower 4598, 0.871, SW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
JOHN F KENNEDY HIGH RCRA NonGen / NLR OHD986984839
17100 HARVARD AVE EPA ID:: OHD986984839
CLEVELAND, OH 44128
FINDS
Registry ID:: 110004668057
ECHO

Registry ID: 110004668057

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL______.__.__.___. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .. . Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY..__.____. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF. . __._.__ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS._______ Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. _____ .. Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS. ... This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list.

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWFILF.___ Licensed Solid Waste Facilities

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
UNREG LTANKS_____________ Ohio Leaking UST File

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _____ . _.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST. .. Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

HIST INST CONTROLS_____. Institutional Controls Database

HIST ENG CONTROLS______. Operation & Maintenance Agreements Database
ENG CONTROLS___________. Sites with Engineering Controls

INST CONTROL.________.____. Sites with Institutional Engineering Controls

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP. ____ . ____. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP. ... Voluntary Action Program Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. ____________. Ohio Brownfield Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. . ________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
HISTLF ... Old Solid Waste Landfill

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .l Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL._.____________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Lab Locations

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. PFOA & PFOS Site Listing

Local Land Records
LIENS2. .. CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ . Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. .. Emergency Response Database
SPILLS90. ... _. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS80. .. . _______.__. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.__ .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO___________________. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS . .. Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

AIRS . Title V Permits Listing

ASBESTOS. ________________. Asbestos Notification Listing
COALASH._________________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

CRO._ . Cessation of Regulated Operations Facility Listing
Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing
HISTUSD.___________________ Urban Setting Designations Database

LEAD.___ . Lead Inspections Listing

NPDES. . ... NPDES General Permit List

VAPOR. ... Vapor Intrusion

TOWNGAS. ... DERR Towngas Database

UlC Underground Injection Wells Listing

USD. .. Urban Setting Designation Sites

MINES MRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. . ... Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)

of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small
guantity generators (VSQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that there are
4 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AVALON CLEANERS 17304 HARVARD RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A3 11
EPA ID:: OHD987052693

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FAMILY DOLLAR #2370 4071 LEE RD STE 210 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) Cc12 36
EPA ID:: OHR000196469

FAMILY DOLLAR #2370 4071 LEE RD STE 210 W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) Cl4 42
EPA ID:: OHR000178640

BP OIL CO NO 04316 4006 LEE RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) D15 46

EPA ID:: OHD987026465

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

DERR: The DERR database is an index of sites for which Ohio EPA maintains files. It includes
sites with known or suspected contamination, but a site’s inclusion in the database does not mean that it is
now or has ever been contaminated.

A review of the DERR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/24/2022 has revealed that there are 2
DERR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LEE RD JUNKYARD, CLE 4307 LEERD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 21 76
DERR Id: 218001098
Activity: SA
CLEVELAND CITY OF SO 123 ST/MILES/PARKTON SW 1/2 -1 (0.871 mi.) 23 76

DERR Id: 218002186

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Commerce Division of State
Fire Marshal’s List of Reported Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Release Incidents.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2022 has revealed that there are 7
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HEAD START 17300 HARVARD AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) A6 16

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7
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FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

HARVARD SUNOCO 17510 HARVARD AVENUE ENE O - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B10 23
FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

4006 LEE CLEVELAND L 4006 LEE RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) D16 51
FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

LEE HARVARD SHELL 4060 LEE RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) D17 59

FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

FR Status: SUS: a suspected release or source is identified
FR Status: SCT: Site Check &amp; Tank Tightness Test
FR Status: CLO: Closure

U HAUL CO. 4182 LEE RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E18 67
FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

CLARK - LEE 4239 LEE RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.) 20 71
FR Status: NFA: No Further Action

HARRIS RESIDENCE 16114 WALDEN NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 22 76

FR Status: RPT: a possible incident is reported

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Commerce
Division of State Fire Marshal’s Facility File.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2022 has revealed that there are 5 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HEAD START 17300 HARVARD AVE NE O - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) A6 16
Facility 1d: 18010432
Tank Status: REM - Removed

HARVARD SUNOCO 17510 HARVARD AVENUE ENE O - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B10 23
Facility 1d: 18001808
Tank Status: CIU - Currently In Use
Tank Status: REM - Removed

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

4006 LEE CLEVELAND L 4006 LEE RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) D16 51
Facility 1d: 18002093
Tank Status: CIU - Currently In Use
Tank Status: REM - Removed

LEE HARVARD SHELL 4060 LEE RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) D17 59
Facility 1d: 18000551
Tank Status: CIU - Currently In Use
Tank Status: REM - Removed

U HAUL CO. 4182 LEE RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E18 67

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 18000104
Tank Status: REM - Removed

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facility locations.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/14/2022 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES 4071 LEE ROAD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) C13 40

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

ARCHIVE UST: Underground storage tank records that have been removed from the Underground Storage Tank
database.

A review of the ARCHIVE UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2022 has revealed that there
are 4 ARCHIVE UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HARVARD SUNOCO 17510 HARVARD AVENUE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B10 23
Facility Number: 18001808
Tank Status: REM
Tank Status: CIU

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

4006 LEE CLEVELAND L 4006 LEE RD WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) D16 51
Facility Number: 18002093
Tank Status: CIU
Tank Status: REM

LEE HARVARD SHELL 4060 LEE RD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.) D17 59
Facility Number: 18000551
Tank Status: REM
Tank Status: CIU

U HAUL CO. 4182 LEE RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) E19 69
Facility Number: 18000104
Tank Status: REM

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/20/2022 has revealed that
there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

17410 HARVARD 17410 HARVARD AVENUE ENE O - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B8 20
EPA ID:: OHR000173849

HARVARD SUNOCO 17510 HARVARD AVENUE ENE O - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B10 23

EPA ID:: OHD000671560

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/22/2022 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

AVALON CLEANERS 17304 HARVARD RD ENE 0O - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A5 16
Facility Id: 1318008072

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
MAYOR HARPER 17305 HARVARD AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) A7 19
LEE-HOWARD SUNOCO 17510 HARVARD AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) B9 23
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
UNION SEVENTY SIX SE 16918 HARVARD AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.017 mi.) 2 11
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AVALON CLEANERS INC 17304 HARVARD AVE ENE O - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A4 15
LEELAND CLEANERS 17522 HARVARD AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) 11 36

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records.

Site Name Database(s)

MILES MECHANICAL, WARRENSVILLE HTS DERR, VCP

TC7061447.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 12
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to

CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities

undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list

ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal

hazardous waste facilities

SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
DERR 1.000 0 0 1 1 NR 2
Lists of state and tribal landfills

and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST 0.500 2 3 2 NR NR 7
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UNREG LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
HIST INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
ARCHIVE UST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 1 2 0 NR NR NR 3
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CRO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST USD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
VAPOR 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TOWNGAS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ulC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uUsD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 3 14 13 3 1 0 34

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 JOHN F KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000451181
Target 17100 HARVARD AVE FINDS OHD986984839
Property = CLEVELAND, OH 44128 ECHO
RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date Form Received by Agency: 20060720
Actual: Handler Name: KENNEDY JOHN F
1013 ft. Handler Address: 17100 HARVARD AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: CLEVELAND, OH 44128

EPA ID: OHD986984839

Contact Name: RAMON BROWN

Contact Address: 17100 HARVARD AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

CLEVELAND, OH 44128
216-295-2475

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Municipal

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

OH

NE

17100 HARVARD AVE
CLEVELAND, OH 44128
CLEVELAND CITY SCHOOLS
Municipal

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOHN F KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL (Continued)

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste Code: D002
Waste Description: CORROSIVE WASTE

Waste Code: D003
Waste Description: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste Code: D005
Waste Description: BARIUM
Waste Code: D006
Waste Description: CADMIUM
Waste Code: D007
Waste Description: CHROMIUM
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:

Municipal

Not reported
Not reported
1380 E 6TH ST

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No

No NCAPS ranking

No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150428
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

CLEVELAND CITY SCHOOLS

1000451181
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOHN F KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL (Continued) 1000451181

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: KENNEDY JOHN F
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: KENNEDY JOHN F
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

CLEVELAND, OH 44114
216-634-7111

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

CLEVELAND CITY SCHOOLS
Municipal

Not reported

Not reported

1380 E 6TH ST
CLEVELAND, OH 44114
216-634-7111

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20000829

Large Quantity Generator
OH

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060720

Not a generator, verified
OH

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOHN F KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL (Continued) 1000451181
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004668057
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
US EPA Air Quality System (AQS) contains ambient air pollution data
collected by EPA, State, Local, and Tribal air pollution control
agencies from thousands of monitoring stations.
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
The OH-CORE (Ohio - Core) database contains information commonly
shared among the Ohio EPA environmental programs. The information is
facility-based, general in nature, and used to support specific
programmatic systems while simultaneously maintaining an inventory of
common facility-related data. Specific programmatic details are
maintained in programmatic databases.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000451181
Registry ID: 110004668057
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004668057
Name: JOHN F KENNEDY HIGH SCHOOL
Address: 17100 HARVARD AVE
City,State,Zip: CLEVELAND, OH 44128
2 UNION SEVENTY SIX SERVICE STATION EDR Hist Auto 1009048666
NW 16918 HARVARD AVE N/A
<1/8 CLEVELAND, OH
0.017 mi.
92 ft.
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1002 ft. 1970 UNION SEVENTY SIX SERVICE STATI GASOLINE STATIONS
A3 AVALON CLEANERS RCRA-VSQG 1023968770
ENE 17304 HARVARD RD OHD987052693
<1/8 CLEVELAND, OH 44128
0.024 mi.
128 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20060504
Actual: Handler Name: AVALON CLEANERS
1018 ft. Handler Address: 17304 HARVARD RD
Handler City,State,Zip: CLEVELAND, OH 44128
EPA ID: OHD987052693

Contact Name:

RONALD CHLOE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6En36jCzETLen.mj3E.V3vzkjEYgCF79zfeoAFRETqZbLK0ye5kf4xF1.WasmwL9jqny5OLSEAQu.PnBV6NaCrvKvziIz7iyk1iJ5GJwEcylYivMgh4V8kZDFPjY76L69F4qBZzdf51celB9oNs4CHC0FA.WRi69EEpA650kEknGnNO53fcM3TZwjb6fC0Agz1qE9P.xT9J3Lbzne.w53eDB.MIYmjItjZhxAVZSEW1n.y3cVW8z5jCWvGynzkn9kp5t4kG4EKcKY45BgJ8P5N.EFzbG7W9a9P8j5EU3f0SueEZwo7146j7eEjSLnOo13EcJ4vmgjpITCA68z.a33VKvTOulLQoVehDWA7Wv.N34mEjYjKas3WDNE.i..UrSVx1F97fLvTyRz6aWkNEr4BGjEtyZYZLggThT7VUCFahm7XTW96oC7tGnfsNKeDnyozRnAdMGFwuDRfzXEE532sG4qLb5ZBmmbZKL5U3fKp9W0lSVytGWvYOt5voKkIjpfxr16mS9EhrrnwqZ3.fk4CfFjG.gCugizUaa3K8OTo9RLhAyerKY4ahM.9u.mEZIjoxU3YzTE8Eb.ciWVrFa3iM1vjclz6ChkeWQ3f5fESxqYDPXgvaF7gKSFSuS7CZW9tvg84Mofb5Kewo3o9fk4nhJFeKqRBdMEodt4PBpqwRkZ1uDbC3uBSvDKKGr0nxIyQkp4LSd5znEkq0ufc633
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6En36jCzETLen.mj3E.V3vzkjEYgCF79zfeoAFRETqZbLK0ye5kf4xF1.WasmwL9jqny5OLSEAQu.PnBV6NaCrvKvziIz7iyk1iJ5GJwEcylYivMgh4V8kZDFPjY76L69F4qBZzdf51celB9oNs4CHC0FA.WRi69EEpA650kEknGnNO53fcM3TZwjb6fC0Agz1qE9P.xT9J3Lbzne.w53eDB.MIYmjItjZhxAVZSEW1n.y3cVW8z5jCWvGynzkn9kp5t4kG4EKcKY45BgJ8P5N.EFzbG7W9a9P8j5EU3f0SueEZwo7146j7eEjSLnOo13EcJ4vmgjpITCA68z.a33VKvTOulLQoVehDWA7Wv.N34mEjYjKas3WDNE.i..UrSVx1F97fLvTyRz6aWkNEr4BGjEtyZYZLggThT7VUCFahm7XTW96oC7tGnfsNKeDnyozRnAdMGFwuDRfzXEE532sG4qLb5ZBmmbZKL5U3fKp9W0lSVytGWvYOt5voKkIjpfxr16mS9EhrrnwqZ3.fk4CfFjG.gCugizUaa3K8OTo9RLhAyerKY4ahM.9u.mEZIjoxU3YzTE8Eb.ciWVrFa3iM1vjclz6ChkeWQ3f5fESxqYDPXgvaF7gKSFSuS7CZW9tvg84Mofb5Kewo3o9fk4nhJFeKqRBdMEodt4PBpqwRkZ1uDbC3uBSvDKKGr0nxIyQkp4LSd5znEkq0ufc633
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004668057

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON CLEANERS (Continued)

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

1023968770

17304 HARVARD RD
CLEVELAND, OH 44128
440-429-0309

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
OH

NE

17304 HARVARD RD
CLEVELAND, OH 44128
MISON PAK
Private

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON CLEANERS (Continued) 1023968770
Environmental Control Indicator: No
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D000

Waste Description: Not Defined

Waste Code: D007

Waste Description: CHROMIUM

Waste Code: D039

Waste Description: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste Code: D040

Waste Description: TRICHLORETHYLENE

Waste Code: F002
Waste Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150428
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Owner

MISON PAK

Private

Not reported

Not reported

17304 HARVARD RD
CLEVELAND, OH 44128
216-561-7800

Not reported

Not reported

TC7061447.2s Page 13



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON CLEANERS (Continued) 1023968770

Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AVALON CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AVALON CLEANERS
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AVALON DRY CLEANER
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Not reported

Owner

MISON PAK

Private

Not reported

Not reported

17304 HARVARD RD
CLEVELAND, OH 44128
216-561-7800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

MISON PAK

Private

Not reported

Not reported

17304 HARVARD RD
CLEVELAND, OH 44128
216-561-7800

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19970113

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
OH

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060504

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
OH

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19930419

Small Quantity Generator
OH
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON CLEANERS (Continued) 1023968770
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
A4 AVALON CLEANERS INC EDR Hist Cleaner 1009161251
ENE 17304 HARVARD AVE N/A
<1/8 CLEVELAND, OH
0.024 mi.
128 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
1018 ft. 1969 AVALON CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs

1970 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1971 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1972 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1973 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1974 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1974 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1975 JOHNINC

1975 JAKINC

1975 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1976 JAKINC

1976 AVALON CLEANERS INC
1976 JOHNINC

1977 JAKINC

1977 JOHN INC

1978 JOHNINC

1978 JAKINC

1979 JOHN INC

1979 JAKINC

1979 JAKINC

1980 JAKINC

1982 JAKINC

1983 JAKINC

1985 PARKS AVON

1986 PARKS AVON

1987 PARKS AVON

1991 AVALON CLEANERS
1992 AVALON CLEANERS

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
CLEANERS AND DYERS
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Not reported

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Not reported

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Not reported

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Not reported

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON CLEANERS INC (Continued) 1009161251
1993 AVALON CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1994 AVALON CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1995 AVALON CLEANERS INC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1996 A